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WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD 

PUBLIC HEARINGS FOR WEDNESDAY, JULY 1, 2020 6:30 PM 

ZOOM MEETING PARTICIPATION INFORMATION 

The Whitemarsh Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct public hearings on Wednesday, July 1, 2020 at 6:30 PM for the 
cases as listed on the agenda for this date. 

In response to the Governor’s Stay Home Order due to the COVID 19 health pandemic, these hearings will be conducted via 
ZOOM.  All members of the Board, staff and public will participate remotely.  The public may join these hearings by either 
telephone using the dial in number or entering the URL on an internet browser.  Below you will find instructions on how to 
access and participate in the hearing:  

 Hearing Date: Wednesday, July 1, 2020  
 Hearing Time: 6:30 PM  
 Hearing URL: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82406033682?pwd=WUVLREovYnIxVTU5SUpRVDc2MC9lZz09 
 Hearing via Zoom App: if you have the Zoom App on your smartphone, tablet, or computer, open the program, click join a 

meeting, and enter the Meeting ID: 824 0603 3682 
 Hearing dial in number (no video): 1 646 558 8656 
 Hearing ID number (to be entered when prompted): 824 0603 3682 
 Hearing Password: 774952  

THE PUBLIC MAY ALSO SUBMIT QUESTIONS OR COMMENTS PRIOR TO THE HEARINGS BY U.S. MAIL ADDRESSED TO CHARLES 
GUTTENPLAN, ZONING OFFICER, WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP, 616 GERMANTOWN PIKE, LAFAYETTE HILL, PA 19444 RECEIVED NO 
LATER THAN JUNE 29, 2020 OR BY E-MAIL TO CGUTTENPLAN@WHITEMARSHTWP.ORG NO LATER THAN 12 NOON ON JUNE 30, 
2020.   

PERSONS WHO WISH TO BECOME PARTIES TO ANY OF THE APPLICATIONS MUST DO SO DURING THE HEARING ON THE RECORD 
THROUGH THE ZOOM LINK AS INSTRUCTED, FOLLOWED BY WRITTEN ENTRY OF APPEARANCE FORM.  PERSONS MAY ALSO 
REQUEST PARTY STATUS IN WRITING IN ADVANCE OF THE HEARINGS, BY E-MAIL TO CGUTTENPLAN@WHITEMARSHTWP.ORG 
RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 12 NOON ON JUNE 30, 2020 AND THEN BEING AVAILABLE THROUGH THE ZOOM CONFERNCE LINK 
ON THE DATE AND TIME OF THE HEARING. A SAMPLE FORMAT FOR THE WRITTEN REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE WILL 
BE POSTED ON THE TOWNSHIP WEBSITE.   

Persons with a disability who wish to participate in the public hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other 
accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Whitemarsh Township at 484-594-2625. 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82406033682?pwd=WUVLREovYnIxVTU5SUpRVDc2MC9lZz09
mailto:cguttenplan@whitemarshtwp.org
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WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE AS A PARTY 

 
 

I/We__________________________________________________ 
 
request to be granted party status in Application ZHB #2020-___ , 
 
Applicant:    

 
   

Please Print Name and Address Below: 
 
           
 
           
 
           
 
           
 
 
Please Sign Below: 
 
           
 
           
  



WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP 

ZONING HEARING BOARD AGENDA 

JULY 1, 2020 

6:30 PM 

DUE TO THE COVID-19 HEALTH EMERGENCY, THESE CASES WILL BE CONDUCTED  

VIA THE INTERNET USING ‘ZOOM’ TELECOMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PARTICIPATING IN THE MEETING WILL BE POSTED ON THE TOWNSHIP’S WEBSITE 

 

___ Bacine  ___ Behr  ___ Casacio  ___ Kramer  ___ Weinstein  ___ Rubin (Alt.) 

 

 

1.  CALL TO ORDER 

2.  ANNOUNCEMENTS & CORRESPONDENCE 

 Applicants are requested not to remove signs after the hearing at this time; Township staff will remove them 

once the hearing is completed. 

 

3.  ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATIONS 

 ZHB#2020-17:  Daniel E. and Cathrine L. Ryan, 301 Williams Road, Fort Washington, PA; Parcel #65-00-

12955-00-3; Block 049E; Unit 003; AAA-Residential District.   The Applicants are proposing to construct an 

inground pool and patio to the rear of their property. In order to do so the following is being requested: a 

Variance from Section 116-169.A. which allows a maximum of 9% impervious ground cover based on the 

Property’s location in the AAA-Residential District and having a steep slope ratio between 50% to 75% (this 

property has a steep slope ratio of 55.29%).  An impervious ground cover of 12.16% is proposed and a 

Variance from Section 116-194.A. to allow an increase in nonconforming impervious  ground cover of 

10.18% (to the proposed 12.16%). This section permits expansions/alterations as long as existing 

nonconformities are not increased. 

 

 ZHB#2020-10:  Whitemarsh Hotel Associates, L.P., 432 Pennsylvania Avenue, Fort Washington, PA; Parcel 

#65-00-08764-00-9; Block 051; Unit 001; CR-L—Commercial Retail (Low) District; Floodplain 

Conservation Overlay District; Riparian Corridor Conservation Overlay District.   The applicant is proposing 

to add a 2600-square foot (+/-) free-standing, drive-through Starbucks coffee shop restaurant/café with 

outdoor seating immediately adjacent to the existing Holiday Inn Express and Suites.  The following relief is 

requested: a Special Exception pursuant to Section 116-104.A.(6)(a) to permit a freestanding 

restaurant/café in the proposed location; Variance from Section 116-104.A.(6)(a) to permit outdoor seating 

at a restaurant/café; Variance from Section 116-184. to permit 192 parking spaces for the hotel and 

restaurant, where 251 are required; Variance from Section 116-206.A.(2)(a) to permit two (2) free standing 

monument signs on the property where one is permitted (one exists for the hotel); Variance from Section 

116-206.A. to permit a drive-through sign package as depicted on Applicant’s plans, where the Zoning 

Ordinance does not contemplate such signage; Variance from Section 116-206.A.(2)(b) to permit 

commercial signage on more than one façade of a commercial building and to permit a maximum of 110 

square feet of such signage on the proposed building; a maximum of 75 square feet on the front of the 

restaurant is permitted given the proposed building’s location; and a Variance from Sections 116-165. and 

116-166. to permit the proposed improvements within the floodplain. 

 

 ZHB#2019-32:  Verity Associates, LP, 6020 Cricket Road, Flourtown, PA; Parcel #65-00-02794-00-3; Block 

053; Unit 046; AA-Residential District.  Continued from June 22, 2020.  Board discussion and vote.  

 

4.  ADJOURNMENT 
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MEMORANDUM 
  

 

    

 
 
In reference to the above-mentioned property, we have reviewed the application prepared by 
Woodrow & Associates, Inc. and offer the following comments for your consideration.  
 
The applicants are requesting zoning relief to construct an in-ground swimming pool and patio in 
the rear yard of their residence, resulting in an increase of approximately 1,389 square-feet in 
impervious surface coverage.  The calculations indicate that the steep slope ratio for this 
property is approximately 55.29%, and therefore the maximum impervious coverage for the lot 
is 9%. 
 
The proposed improvements would result in an increase of approximately 1,389 square-feet in 
impervious surface coverage which will increase the impervious coverage from 10.18% to 
12.16%, which is greater than the allowable amount of 9%. 
 
There are no engineering objections to or environmental impacts associated with the proposed 
increase in impervious surface.  Please note that the applicant has applied for an Earth 
Disturbance Permit, which is being reviewed for compliance with Chapter 58 and Resolution 
2004-8 of the Whitemarsh Township Code. 
 
Should you have any questions or need further information regarding this matter, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at this office. 

 

 

 
65 E. Butler Avenue, Ste 100 

New Britain, PA 18901 
(215) 345-4330 

Fax (215) 345-8606 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

Date: 
     

June 24, 2020 

To: 
      

Charles L. Guttenplan, AICP - Director of Planning and Zoning 

From:  
 

Jim Hersh, P.E., Township Engineer 

Reference:
     

301 Williams Road 
ZHB#2020-17 
G&A Project No. 2020-01116 
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MEMORANDUM 
  

 

    

 
 
In reference to the above-mentioned property, we have reviewed plans prepared by Momenee, 
Inc. dated February 19, 2020 with no noted revisions and offer the following comments for your 
consideration.  
 
There are no engineering objections to the location of the proposed features within the 
Floodplain Conservation District.   
 
These comments are only in reference to impacts of the proposed features within the Floodplain 
and Conservation Districts and do not reflect engineering considerations related to the 
Subdivision and Land Development, Chapter 58 and or any other aspect of the Township Code. 
Any interpretation as to the permissibility of the proposed use(s) within the Floodplain or 
Riparian Corridor Conservation District is deferred to the Zoning Officer. 
 
Should you have any questions or need further information regarding this matter, please do not 
hesitate to contact me at this office. 
 

 

 

 
65 E. Butler Avenue, Ste 100 

New Britain, PA 18901 
(215) 345-4330 

Fax (215) 345-8606 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

Date: 
     

June 24, 2020 

To: 
      

Charles L. Guttenplan, AICP - Director of Planning and Zoning 

From:  
 

Jim Hersh, P.E., Township Engineer 

Reference:
     

432 Pennsylvania Avenue 
ZHB#2020-10 
G&A Project No. 2020-01116 



Charles L. Guttenplan, AICP 
Director of Planning and Zoning/Zoning Officer 

616 Germantown Pike 
Lafayette Hill, PA 19444 

Phone: 484-594-2625 Fax: 610-825-6252 
Email: cguttenplan@whitemarshtwp.org 

WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP 

TO:  ZONING HEARING BOARD MEMBERS 

FROM:  Charles L. Guttenplan, AICP, Director of Planning and Zoning/Zoning Officer 

SUBJECT: PLANNING COMMISSION REVIEW OF ZHB #2020-10; WHITEMARSH HOTEL ASSOCIATES, LP 
 ADDITION OF 2600± SQUARE FOOT STARBUCKS RESTAURANT/CAFE 

DATE:  JUNE 15, 2020 

CC:  Michael E. Furey, Esq., ZHB Solicitor 
  Richard L. Mellor, Jr., Township Manager   

ZHB #2020-10, application of Whitemarsh Hotel Associates, LP,  for its proposal to construct a 2600± square foot 
Starbucks restaurant/café adjacent to the Holiday Inn Express and Suites on this site, was discussed by the Planning 
Commission at their May 26, 2020 (Zoom) meeting.  There have been previous proposals for larger freestanding 
restaurants adjacent to the hotel, but none have been built.  The Starbucks would have a drive-through and a small 
outdoor seating area. 

The relief requested is the following: 

1. Special Exception pursuant to Section 116-104.A.(6)(a) to permit a freestanding restaurant/café in the proposed 
location. 

2. Variance from Section 116-104.A.(6)(a) to permit outdoor seating at a restaurant/café. 

3. Variance from Section 116-184. to permit 192 parking spaces for the hotel and restaurant, where 251 are required. 

4. Variance from Section 116-206.A.(2)(a) to permit two (2) free standing monument signs on the property where 
one is permitted (one exists for the hotel). 

5. Variance from Section 116-206.A. to permit a drive-through sign package as depicted on Applicant’s plans, 
where the Zoning Ordinance does not contemplate such signage. 

6. Variance from Section 116-206.A.(2)(b) to permit commercial signage on more than one façade of a commercial 
building and to permit a maximum of 110 square feet of such signage on the proposed building; a maximum of 75 
square feet on the front of the restaurant is permitted given the proposed building’s location. 

7. Variance from Sections 116-165. and 116-166. to permit the proposed improvements within the floodplain. 

The applicant’s team presented the proposal using a short PowerPoint, including a brief history of the prior proposals on 
this site (including when it was larger and included the lot that the Audi auto dealership now sits on).  At the conclusion 
of the presentation, the Planning Commission discussed various points with the applicant and raised a number of 
concerns and questions.  The discussion included clarification of the total sign square footage and whether that included 
the signs on all sides of the building; would the interior layout be a standard Starbucks layout; whether or not the extra 
parking spaces are necessary in view of the floodplain on the site, pointing out that the more green and the more 
stormwater infiltration possible, the better; clarification of hours of operation; and since the special exception standards 
in CR-L require a showing of need in the market area, what are the differences between Starbucks and the Donkin 
Donuts (further east on Pennsylvania Avenue). 

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Planning Commission passed a unanimous motion to recommend that the 
Zoning Hearing Board grant the special exception and requested variances conditioned upon the applicant taking an 
ecosystem approach with respect to greenspace.  

A brief conversation followed that motion concerning the 5 alternative sign packages and exterior color schemes 
presented.   

A second unanimous motion was then passed in which the Planning Commission recommended design options #1 & #5 
above the other choices.   

If you have any questions prior to the hearing on July 1, 2020, please feel free to be in touch with me 
(cguttenplan@whitemarshtwp.org or 484-594-2625). 

G:\ZONING HEARING BOARD\ZHB 2020\PC Recommendations\Whitemarsh Hotel Assoc ZHB#2020-10 PC Rec.doc 
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ZHB#2019-32:  Verity Associates, LP 
Parcel #65-00-02794-00-3 

Block 053; Unit 046 
6020 Cricket Road 

Flourtown, PA 
 
 
 

 

 Legal Brief on Behalf of Landowner 

 Legal Brief on Behalf of Protestants 



              
 
 

BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD  
OF WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP 

 
              
 
 

Application No. 2019-32 
 

              
 
 

APPLICATION OF VERITY ASSOCIATES, LP, FOR THE PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 6020 CRICKET ROAD, WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP, 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
 

              
 
 

BRIEF FOR LANDOWNER 
 

              
 

 
Marc D. Jonas 
Attorney I.D. No. 15622 
Zachary A. Sivertsen 
Attorney I.D. No. 320626 
EASTBURN AND GRAY, P.C. 
470 Norristown Road, Suite 302 
Blue Bell, PA 19422 
(215) 345-7000 
mjonas@eastburngray.com 
zsivertsen@eastburngray.com 

Attorneys for Landowner, 
Verity Associates, LP 

 
Date: June 26, 2020 

mailto:mjonas@eastburngray.com
mailto:zsivertsen@eastburngray.com
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I. INTRODUCTION 

Verity Associates, LP (“Landowner”), seeks to subdivide and construct a second 

single-family dwelling on the 2.9 acre property located at 6020 Cricket Road, Whitemarsh 

Township (the “Township”), tax parcel no. 65-00-02794-00-3 (the “Property”).  

The Property is located in the Township’s AA Residential district (the “AA District”) 

and is improved with an existing residential dwelling, accessory buildings, and a tennis 

court.  The 2 subdivided lots would consist of a lot measuring approximately 1.01 acres 

(“Lot A”) containing the existing tennis court and a second lot measuring approximately 

1.93 acres (“Lot B”).  The existing tennis court on Lot A will be  removed and replaced 

with a new 3,624 sq. ft. single-family dwelling, associated improvements, and stormwater 

management facilities.     Lot B will contain the existing single-family residence, driveway, 

landscaping, and accessory buildings 

The size of the proposed house is complimentary in character and scale to houses 

in this neighborhood.  Its size fits in between the sizes of the 3 objectors’ houses directly 

across Cricket Road.  

The net result of the subdivision would be 2 houses on 2.9 acres of land, just 0.1 

acre short of a 1.5 acre/lot density.  Abutting proposed Lot A is a state-owned 

undeveloped parcel comprising approximately 4/5 acre.   

The AA District zoning permits 30,000 square foot lots, except where the property 

is not served by public sewer or water.  In such circumstances, the minimum lot area is 

markedly increased to 1.5 acres. The Cricket Road neighborhood is not served by public 

sewer. None of the lots on Cricket Road, including those of the objectors to this application 



3 
 

is served by public sewer.  Yet, the large percentage of developed lots in this 

neighborhood does not comply with the 1.5 minimum acres required by zoning. 

To subdivide the Property and construct the new single-family dwelling, Landowner 

requests the following relief from the Whitemarsh Township Zoning Hearing Board (the 

“ZHB”): 

 a variance from section 116-23.B of the Whitemarsh Township Zoning 

Ordinance (the “Zoning Ordinance”) to permit a minimum lot area of 1 acre 

where a minimum lot area of 1.5 acres is required; 

 a variance from section 116-169.A of the Zoning Ordinance to permit 

impervious coverage of 21% on proposed Lot A and 15% on proposed Lot 

B where no more than 12% impervious coverage is permitted on lots in the 

AA District with a steep slope ratio of 15%-50%; 

 a variance from section 116-169.B of the Zoning Ordinance to permit more 

than 30% of the man-made steep slopes to be re-graded on Lot A.1; and  

 a substantive validity challenge to section 116-23.B of the zoning ordinance, 

which requires properties without public sewer or public water to have 

minimum lot sizes of 1.5 acres.  This differentiation in required minimum lot 

size between properties with or without public water and sewer is arbitrary, 

capricious, unreasonable, discriminatory, and confiscatory. The regulation 

bears no rational relation to any legitimate health, safety, or welfare 

                                                           
1 Landowner also requested a variance from section 116-24.E(3)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit an 
accessory structure that is farther forward than the front principal building plane.  This request was related 
to an existing, legally nonconforming garage/accessory building, a building which received a front yard 
variance in 1957.  This request was withdrawn during the hearing on June 22, 2020 after the Township 
zoning officer acknowledged that the building had previously been granted variance relief. 
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concern.  As will be discussed later in this brief, the Pennsylvania Supreme 

Court recognized the sufficiency of a 1-acre residential lot for on-lot sewage 

disposal systems.   

The owners of 6017 West Valley Green Road, 6015 Cricket Road, 6017 Cricket 

Road, and 6019 Cricket Road (“Objectors)”, appeared in opposition to Landowner’s 

application.  The lots and houses of the Objectors vary in size, when compared to 

proposed Lot A and the proposed house – some are larger, others smaller.  

 

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 

A. Substantive Validity Challenge to section 116-23.B 

It is obviously sheer fantasy for the township to claim that, 
because of an on-site sewerage problem, houses cannot be 
built on a one-acre lot, but can be built on a three-acre lot.  
 

Concord Twp. Appeal, 268 A.2d 765, 769 (Pa. 1969) (emphasis added).   

More than 50 years ago, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court rejected the notion of 

large lot zoning based on sewerage concerns.  The Court upheld the reasonableness of 

a 1-acre minimum lot size for properties requiring on-lot septic systems in Concord.  

Directly addressing the argument that an on-lot septic system cannot be installed on a 1-

acre lot, the Court stated: 

[W]e cannot ignore the fact that in the narrow confines of the 
case before us, Concord Township's argument that three-acre 
minimum zoning is necessary for adequate on-site sewerage 
is patently ridiculous. The township does not argue that on-
site sewerage is impossible for the lots in question; instead it 
maintains that if houses are built on lots of one acre, as 
envisioned by appellee, not on lots of three acres, onsite 
sewerage will become unfeasible. This argument assumes 
that all of the lot where the house is not is necessary for waste 
effluence, which simply is not what happens. The difference 
in size between a three-acre lot and a one-acre lot is irrelevant 
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to the problem of sewage disposal, absent the construction of 
a house of an unimaginably enormous magnitude. 

Concord, 268 A.2d at 769. 

 Consistent with the uncontroverted evidence presented to the ZHB, Objectors’ 

contentions have been resoundingly and unequivocally rejected by the Pennsylvania 

Supreme Court as a justification for requiring minimum lot sizes greater than 1 acre.   

Landowner has submitted a substantive validity challenge to section 116-23.B of 

the Zoning Ordinance, which imposes a 1.5-acre minimum lot size requirement on 

properties not served by either public water or public sewer.  The significant discrepancy 

in required minimum lot size between properties served with and without public water or 

sewer is arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable, discriminatory, and confiscatory.  This 

discrepancy has no rational relation to any legitimate health, safety, and welfare concern, 

and does not further a lawfully defensible purpose.   

Pursuant to section 916.1 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code 

(“MPC”), the ZHB has jurisdiction over challenges to the substantive validity of an 

ordinance that prohibits or restricts the use or development of land in which the challenger 

has an interest.  53 P.S. § 10916.1(a).   

Property owners have a constitutionally protected right to enjoy private property, 

and this right may only be limited by zoning ordinances to the extent that the zoning 

ordinance protects or preserves the public health, safety, and welfare. Twp. of Exeter v. 

Zoning Hearing Bd., 962 A.2d 653, 659 (2009). 

The standards employed to evaluate and analyze a substantive validity challenge 

to a zoning ordinance were explained by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in In re Realen 

Valley Forge Greenes Associates, 838 A.2d 718 (Pa. 2003) as follows: 
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[A] zoning ordinance must be presumed constitutionally valid 
unless a challenging party shows that it is unreasonable, 
arbitrary, or not substantially related to the police power 
interest that the ordinance purports to serve[;] nevertheless, 
[a]mong other reasons, an ordinance will be found to be 
unreasonable and not substantially related to a police power 
purpose if it is shown to be unduly restrictive or 
exclusionary.... Similarly, an ordinance will be deemed to be 
arbitrary where it is shown that it results in disparate treatment 
of similar landowners without a reasonable basis for such 
disparate treatment.... Moreover, in reviewing an ordinance to 
determine its validity, courts must generally employ a 
substantive due process inquiry, involving a balancing of 
landowners' rights against the public interest sought to be 
protected by an exercise of the police power. 

Moreover, [t]he substantive due process inquiry, involving a 
balancing of landowners' rights against the public interest 
sought to be protected by an exercise of the police power, 
must accord substantial deference to the preservation of 
rights of property owners, within constraints of the ancient 
maxim of our common law, sic utere tuo ut alienum non 
laedas. 9 Coke 59--So use your own property as not to injure 
your neighbors. A property owner is obliged to utilize his 
property in a manner that will not harm others in the use of 
their property, and zoning ordinances may validly protect the 
interests of neighboring property owners from harm. 

Hence, the function of judicial review, when the validity of a 
zoning ordinance is challenged, is to engage in a meaningful  
inquiry into the reasonableness of the restriction on land use 
in light of the deprivation of landowner's freedom thereby 
incurred. 

Realen, 838 A.2d at 728 (internal quotations and citations omitted). 

The Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Concord Township Appeal ruled that requiring 

lot sizes greater than 1 acre for properties requiring on-lot septic systems because such 

systems are infeasible on 1-acre lots is “sheer fantasy” and would require the construction 

of a house of “unimaginably enormous magnitude.” 

The Supreme Court further expounded on why a “potential sewerage problem” is 

not a legitimate basis for requiring excessively large minimum lot sizes.  Echoing 
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testimony presented to the ZHB, the Court pointed to state regulations that impose 

requirements under which on-lot septic systems can be installed.  If these requirements 

are not met, a system cannot be installed.  Specifically the Court cited minimum 

acceptable percolation rates.   At the time, 330 square feet of absorption area was 

required per bedroom, meaning that a 3-bedroom house would require an absorption area 

of a little over 1,000 square feet.  As one acre contains 43,560 square feet, it was 

unreasonable to argue that houses with on-lot septic systems could not be built on one-

acre lots. 

The indefensibility of a 1.5-acre minimum lot based on sewerage concerns was 

recognized in Montgomery County as far back as 1957.  In Davis Appeal, 13 Pa. D.&C.2d 

619 (C.P. Montgomery 1957),  the Montgomery County Court of Common Pleas held 

that a 1.5 acre minimum lot size requirement was not justified by the municipality’s 

desire to accommodate on-lot septic systems.  The court concluded that the evidence 

did not support this assertion because there were numerous surrounding developments 

that consisted of 30,000 square foot lots with on-lot septic systems that had no reported 

drainage or septic problems.  The court stated that:  

The application of the zoning ordinance requiring a minimum 
lot area of 60,000 square feet to appellants' seven acres of 
land is confiscatory and discriminatory and bears no 
reasonable relation to the public health safety, morals or 
general welfare.  

Davis Appeal, 13 Pa.D.&C.2d 619, 628 (C.P. Montgomery 1957). 

In a marked parallel to the facts in Davis, the Whitemarsh Zoning Ordinance 

permits 30,000-foot lots in the AA District, but requires a 1.5-acre lot if the property lacks 

public sewer. 
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Landowner’s expert engineer testified that Landowner will require permits from the 

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) after land development 

approval is obtained, but before any construction can begin. N.T. 2/12/20, p. 34.  

No state statutes or DEP regulations prevent an on-site septic system from being 

installed on a 1-acre property.   

Landowner’s expert engineer has designed projects with on-site septic systems on 

lots as small as 18,000 sq. ft.  N.T. 2/12/20, p. 32, 36.  He explained (and Objectors’ 

engineer agreed) that DEP regulations use separation distance requirements rather than 

minimum lot area requirements.  N.T. 2/12/20, pp. 32–33; Exhibit A-9.   

The approximate areas for the primary disposal beds and reserve disposal beds 

have been identified on the Property, and the soils have been tested. N.T. 2/12/20, p. 34.  

These locations comply with all required DEP separation distances.   N.T. 2/12/20, p. 34.  

Objectors’ engineer did not dispute this evidence.  He had no first-hand knowledge about 

the physical conditions and characteristics of the Property.  

Objectors’ engineer essentially corroborated the key points in the testimony of 

Landowner’s expert engineer.  The testimony of Objectors’ engineer can be summarized 

as follows: 

 on-lot septic systems can safely be installed on properties smaller than an 

acre and half; 

 on-lot septic systems can be installed on properties as small as 18,000 

square feet; 

 in his opinion, a 1-acre lot is the  minimum lot size for on-site septic systems; 
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 the standards requiring larger lots for on-lot sewage disposal date back 

almost 100 years;  

 on-lot septic systems are just as likely to fail on larger properties as they are 

on smaller properties;  

 the size of the property has no bearing on the likelihood that the system will 

fail; 

 the system proposed by Landowner is approved by DEP; and 

 the same system would be used if the property were 1.5 acres. 

The testimony from both engineers established that the requirement in section 

116-23.B of the Zoning Ordinance is arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable, discriminatory, 

and confiscatory; bears no rational relation to any legitimate health, safety, and welfare 

concern; and does not further a lawfully defensible purpose.   

It is of particular significance that the Township did not authorize its solicitor to 

attend the hearings and defend its ordinance against Landowner’s validity challenge.  

This is a tacit acknowledgment that this provision of the Zoning Ordinance is indefensible, 

unreasonable, and invalid.  It is virtually unheard of for a municipality not to defend the 

validity of its zoning ordinance.  Reading between the lines, it is not unreasonable to 

expect the Township to review and modify this regulation in the near future, prompted by 

the challenge in this application.  

B. Minimum Lot Size Variance 

In the matter before the ZHB, the zoning relief sets the stage for the development 

of 2 houses on almost 3 acres.  Added to the context of the proposed 2-lot subdivision is 

the 4/5 acre state-owned parcel immediately abutting Lot A. Assuming the validity and 
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legitimacy of the 1.5-acre minimum lot requirement, the net result of the subdivision is 

consistent with that regulation. 

 No competent, credible evidence presented supports a conclusion that the 

proposed subdivision and 1 additional home would be contrary to the public interest or 

general welfare.  The impact of the relief sought is insignificant (notwithstanding Mr. 

Bilko’s expressed disingenuous concern about the “noise” generated by the occupants of 

1 single-family detached dwelling).    

The AA District requires a 30,000 sq. ft. (approximately 0.69 acres) minimum lot.  

Zoning Ordinance § 116-49.A.  However, section 116-23.B of the Zoning Ordinance 

increases the required minimum lot size to 1.5 acres.  This more than doubles the 30,000 

square foot minimum lot size otherwise applicable solely related to an on-lot sewage 

disposal system. 

A variance from the requirements of a zoning ordinance may be granted if an 

applicant establishes that:  

(1) an unnecessary hardship will result if the variance is 
denied, due to the unique physical circumstances or 
conditions of the property; (2) because of such physical 
circumstances or conditions the property cannot be 
developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the zoning 
ordinance and a variance is necessary to enable the 
reasonable use of the property; (3) the hardship is not self-
inflicted; (4) granting the variance will not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood nor be detrimental to the public 
welfare; and (5) the variance sought is the minimum variance 
that will afford relief."  

Tidd v. Lower Saucon Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd., 118 A.3d 1, 12-13 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015); 

53 P.S. § 10910.2; Zoning Ordinance § 116-217.B. 

Courts utilize a relaxed standard for establishing unnecessary hardship for 

dimensional variances than for use variances, although the same criteria apply. Tidd, 118 
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A.3d at 8; Tri-Cnty. Landfill, Inc. v. Pine Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd., 83 A.3d 488, 520 (Pa. 

Commw. Ct. 2014). A dimensional variance is merely a request to adjust zoning 

regulations to use a property in a manner that is otherwise consistent with the zoning 

regulations, while a use variance is a request for permission to use a property in a manner 

wholly outside the zoning regulations. Id. Further, when seeking dimensional variances, 

an applicant does not have to show that the property cannot be used for any other 

purpose. Hertzberg v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, 721 A.2d 43, 47 

(Pa. 1998). 

The Pennsylvania Supreme Court established this relaxed standard for 

dimensional variances in Hertzberg v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, 

721 A.2d 43 (Pa. 1998). Under Hertzberg, courts may consider multiple factors when 

determining whether an applicant has established an unnecessary hardship that would 

warrant the grant of a dimensional variance. These factors include, but are not limited to: 

“the economic detriment to the applicant if the variance was denied, the financial hardship 

created by any work necessary to bring the building into strict compliance with the zoning 

requirements and the characteristics of the surrounding neighborhood.” Id. at 50. While 

so-called “economic detriment” alone will not establish an unnecessary hardship to justify 

a dimensional variance, it may be considered along with other factors related to the 

property, to justify the variance. Id. 

Where a requested variance is de minimis in nature, meaning it is so minor that 

compliance is unnecessary to preserve the public interest, the zoning hearing board’s 

standard of review is even further lessened.  Pequea Twp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of 

Pequea Twp., 180 A.3d 500, 504 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018). The grant of a de minimis 
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variance is a matter of discretion with the zoning hearing board. Hawk v. City of Pittsburgh 

Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 38 A.3d 1061, 1066 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2012).  A zoning hearing 

board may grant a de minimis variance even where the strict requirements for a variance 

have not been met when the request is a minor deviation from the zoning ordinance and 

rigid compliance is not absolutely necessary to protect the public policy concerns inherent 

in the ordinance. Twp. of Middletown v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Middletown Twp., 682 A.2d 

900, 901-02 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1996).   

There are no set criteria for determining what constitutes a de minimis variance. 

Bailey v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of the City of Phila., 801 A.2d 492, 504 n. 21 (Pa. 

2002). Rather, the grant of de minimis relief depends upon the circumstances of each 

case. Id.  

A de minimis variance is not directly dependent on the dimensional variation. It is 

more a matter of the effect of the variation. 

Zoning hearing boards “should not consider the mere size of the proposed 

deviation in determining whether a de minimis variance should be granted.” Middletown, 

682 A.2d at 902.  As the Commonwealth Court explained in Township of Middletown v. 

Zoning Hearing Board of Middletown Township, 682 A.2d 900 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1996), in 

which a 50% variance from the minimum lot size requirement was granted as de minimis 

relief and affirmed on appeal: 

The Township's proposition that the grant or denial of a de 
minimis variance should be based on the size of the proposed 
deviation is belied by this Court's holding in West Bradford 
Township v. Evans, 35 Pa.Cmwlth. 167, 384 A.2d 1382 
(1978). In West Bradford, a property owner sought a variance 
from an ordinance that required all lots to be at least one acre; 
specifically, the property owner sought to divide a one-acre lot 
into two 1/2-acre lots. Despite the size of the proposed 
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deviation, the Board granted the variance on the condition that 
the property owner install new sewage lines and agree to 
preserve one of the lots as an open space.   

In granting the variance in the case sub judice, the Board 
emphasized that because the objections had been cured by 
the express conditions imposed on the property owner, the 
effect of the variance on the community was de minimis. 
Although a board should consider the size of the proposed 
deviation in determining whether a variance is de minimis, this 
Court reiterates that it is equally important for a board to 
consider whether rigid compliance is necessary to 
preserve the public interests sought to be protected by 
the ordinance. See West Bradford; Andreucci. 

Middletown, 682 A.2d at 902 (footnote omitted) (emphasis added).   

 Notably, the “de minimis zoning doctrine authorizes a variance in the absence of 

a showing of the unnecessary hardship traditionally required to support such relief where 

the violation is insignificant and the public interest is protected by alternate means.” 

Nettleton v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, 828 A.2d 1033, 1038 (Pa. 

2003) 

Landowner’s property essentially satisfies the larger 1.5-acre lot size requirement 

at 2.9 acres.  Due to the location of existing, lawful buildings on the property that would 

otherwise have to be demolished, the proposed subdivision creates one lot that is 

approximately 1.9 acres and another that is approximately 1 acre.   

Exhibit A-19 reveals that two-thirds (66%) of the properties in the immediate 

neighborhood surrounding the Property, all of which must utilize on-lot septic systems, 

have lot sizes of less than 1.5 acres, and 4 properties are smaller than an acre in size.   

None of Objectors’ properties, located across the street and immediately behind 

the Property, complies with the 1.5-acre minimum lot size requirement.  
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The abutting 4/5 acre state-owned property abutting Lot A is part of the context and 

the ZHB’s consideration in concluding that the lot size variance is de minimis.  In 

Moyerman v. Glanzberg, 138 A.2d 681 (Pa. 1958), the Pennsylvania Supreme Court 

upheld the grant of a variance for  a side yard setback, due to the presence of a 25-foot 

open space between the reduced setback and the neighboring property.  The Court 

specifically affirmed of the zoning hearing board’s conclusion that “[i]t would be a hardship 

which is unnecessary and of no benefit to the public to disregard entirely the fact that 

there is a 25-foot open space between the petitioner’s property and the abutting property.”  

Id. at 687.  The Court opined: 

We are in full accord with this conclusion of the Board of 
Adjustment. It is hard to imagine a situation in which the 
requisite ‘unnecessary’ hardship could be more clearly 
depicted that [sic] it was in the instant case. It is manifestly 
clear that the Board of Adjustment, had it refused to grant the 
variance under the instant circumstances, would have been 
guilty of a flagrant abuse of discretion when, as here, there is 
a distance of some 38 feet separating the appellee's dwelling 
from the dwelling next door and the grant of a variance could 
cause no conceivable detriment to the public health, safety 
and general welfare. 

Moyerman, 138 A.2d at 687 [emphasis added]. 

 The Court reasoned that the purpose of requiring a side yard setback is to protect 

property owners from a hazard of fire and to provide light and air.  As the reduced setback 

plus the 25-foot open space resulted in a 38-foot separation between the proposed 

building and the building on the adjacent property, this protection was achieved even with 

the reduced setback.   

 As discussed above, concerns relating to sewage cannot support an arbitrary 

regulation -- the zoning ordinance’s marked increase in minimum lot size.  The legitimate 

purpose of imposing minimum lot size requirements is to control density and ensure 
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adequate light and air.  Thus, if density can be maintained and there is adequate space 

surrounding the Property, these protections are maintained, and there is no detriment to 

the public, health, safety, and general welfare. Lot A meets all of the AA District setback 

standards.   

Similar to Moyerman, immediately adjacent to the portion of the Property that will 

become Lot A is an open, undeveloped 4/5-acre property owned by the Commonwealth 

of Pennsylvania.  Any claim of a negative impact of the 1-acre Lot A—which is 

approximately 45% larger than the 30,000 sq. ft. minimum lot size otherwise required in 

the AA District—is negated by the fact that the Property as a whole nearly satisfies the 3-

acre requirement, and there is an adjacent preserved open space.  In the words of the 

Pennsylvania Supreme Court, there is “no conceivable detriment” arising from the 

proposed 1-acre Lot A.   

Finally, with regard to the Objectors’ argument that the larger lot size is required to 

install an on-lot septic system, Landowner’s expert engineer testified that 1.5 acres is not 

necessary to install an on-lot septic system, which meets all governing DEP regulations. 

N.T. 2/12/20, p. 32.  

 An on-lot septic system can be installed on as little as 18,000 sq. ft., which is less 

than half an acre. N.T. 2/12/20, p. 36. This opinion was confirmed by Objectors’ engineer, 

who conceded that no state or other health regulations for on-lot sewage disposal 

systems require a minimum lot size, and further, that it is possible to install systems on 

smaller lots.  (He was questionably vague and evasive in responding to questions about 

the size of lots served by on-lot sewage disposal systems in land use projects in which 

he was involved.)   
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Objectors’ engineer, who was not qualified as a land planner, after attempting to 

defend the 1.5 minimum acre regulation, admitted that a 1-acre lot is the “minimum” he 

views necessary for on-lot sewage disposal systems.  He confirmed that the proposed 

on-lot sewage disposal systems for Lots A and B were “approved” systems, and even if 

both lots were 1.5 acres in size, those would be the systems of choice.  Objectors’ 

engineer had no knowledge about the groundwater or soil conditions on the Property.  He 

admitted that the properties of his clients, the 3 objectors directly across the street, are 

(1) served by on-lot sewage disposal systems, (2) do not comply with the 1.5-acre 

minimum lot size, and (3) have fully functioning on-lot systems.     

The Pennsylvania Supreme Court ruled on the reasonableness of a 1-acre 

minimum lot size for properties requiring on-lot septic systems in Concord Township 

Appeal. Objectors’ argument has been rejected by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court as 

a justification for requiring minimum lot sizes greater than 1 acre on basis of sewerage 

concerns.   

 The proposed one-acre Lot A will have no conceivable detrimental impact on the 

surrounding neighborhood and is consistent in scale with a majority of nearby properties 

that do not satisfy the 1.5 acre minimum lot size requirement., Rigid compliance is not 

absolutely necessary to protect the public policy concerns inherent in the zoning 

ordinance.   

 Landowner has established entitlement to the requested dimensional variance 

relief.  The requested variance is de minimis in nature and should be granted on that 

basis.   
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C. Steep Slopes; impervious coverage 

Landowner seeks relief from section 116-169.B of the zoning ordinance to permit 

more than 30% of areas with steep slopes of 15% to 25% to be regraded.  As noted in 

the Township’s legal notices for this application, the slopes on Lot A are man-made. 

The area of the property where the smaller lot is proposed is presently improved 

with a tennis court.  To construct the tennis court, the gradually sloping topography of the 

property was cut and filled to create a level playing surface.  This cut and fill resulted in 

two small areas of steep slopes at either corner of the tennis court where dirt was removed 

or filled.  N.T. 12/11/19, pp. 38–39.   

Removal of the man-made steep slopes will improve existing conditions, by 

removing the tennis court, restoring the topography to its original, gradually sloping 

condition to construct the proposed single-family dwelling, and adding stormwater 

management.  By removing these man-made steep slopes, Landowner exceeds the 

maximum 30% disturbance requirement imposed by section 116-169.B of the Zoning 

Ordinance, thereby necessitating the requested relief. 

Steep slope regulations are imposed to address construction in hilly terrain and 

are meant to apply to natural features, not man-made features.  See Zappala Grp., Inc. 

v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of the Town of McCandless, 810 A.2d 708, 711 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002) 

(“Steep slope ordinances are designed to protect natural resources.”); 53 P.S. § 

10603(b)(5) (zoning ordinances…may permit, prohibit, regulate, restrict and determine: 

(5) Protection and preservation of natural and historic resources…”).   

Section 603(1)(5) of the MPC, 53 P.S. § 10603(1)(5) provides the enabling 

legislation for the regulation of “natural and historic resources.”  Court decisions have 
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acknowledged that man-made steep slopes are not “natural resources” as that term is 

defined. The Zoning Ordinance does not expressly refer to man-made steep slopes, 

regulating only the slope of “land”. 

Section 116-168 of the Zoning Ordinance recites the Township’s legislative intent 

in creating the steep slope overlay district.  It identifies the minimization of stormwater 

runoff and accelerated soil erosion as the primary basis for creating the limitations on 

disturbance of steep slopes.  The removal of the tennis court and regrading of that land 

are not inconsistent with the legislative intent of the steep slope regulations in the Zoning 

Ordinance.  

To the contrary, the elimination of the man-made steep slopes can and will result 

in a more stable condition on the Property that will mitigate erosion and stormwater runoff.   

This combined engineering reality and benefit was recognized in a Commonwealth 

Court opinion.  In Pohlig Builders, LLC v. Zoning Hearing Board of Schuylkill Twp., 25 

A.3d 1260 (Cmwlth. Ct. 2011) the Commonwealth Court affirmed the grant of variance 

relief to eliminate steep slopes from a property on the basis that “removal of steep 

slopes…will result in eliminating the potential undesirable elements that such slopes, by 

their existence creates [sic].”  The Court observed that steep slope variances have "a less 

stringent hardship requirement" than use variances.” Pohlig, 25 A.3d at 1267. Specifically, 

the Commonwealth Court noted that this conclusion was justified where the applicant 

demonstrated that removal of the steep slopes “would not cause increases in erosion or 

run-off….”   

In the matter before the ZHB, the removal of the man-made steep slopes will not 

cause any increase in erosion or run-off.  This was acknowledged by Objectors’ engineer:  
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removing the man-made steep slopes can lessen erosion and runoff from the Property.  

Added to this is are stormwater management measures which the Township will require 

as part of the subdivision process.   

The evidence shows that removal of the man-made steep slopes will have no 

adverse impact. The Township engineer’s memorandum to the ZHB, dated November 

26, 2019, concludes that “[t]here are no engineering objections to or environmental 

impacts associated with above noted variance request provided the applicant 

demonstrates compliance with the grading, erosion control, storm water management, 

and best management practices ordinance, Chapter 58.”  Exhibit ZHB-4.   

A zoning hearing board’s determination that a variance is de minimis is not 

dependent on satisfying a mathematical calculation of the degree of variation, but rather 

focuses on the effect of the proposed variation. Here, none of the detrimental effects for 

which the steep slope overlay was adopted—avoiding increased stormwater runoff and 

erosion—will occur due to the removal of the tennis court.  In fact, leveling these man-

made steep slopes will reduce stormwater runoff and erosion.  As rigid compliance with 

is not absolutely necessary to protect the public policy concerns inherent in the Zoning 

Ordinance, de minimis relief from the steep slope requirements is warranted.2   

Relating to the steep slopes, Landowner also seeks relief from section 116-169.A 

of the zoning ordinance, which limits impervious coverage to 12% on lots in the AA District 

with a steep slope ratio of 15% to 50%.   

                                                           
2 Alternatively, if Landowner’s validity challenge is upheld, Landowner will be entitled to subdivide the 
Property into a lot as small as 30,000 square feet, the otherwise applicable minimum lot size.  The effect of 
the steep slope requirement and its applicability to the man-made steep slopes created for the tennis court 
would be to prevent any reasonable use or development of Lot A.  For any use to be made of Lot A, the 
tennis court must be removed and the topography regraded.  The steep slope requirement renders this 
impossible.  
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This relief is likewise de minimis. Rigid compliance with the impervious coverage 

requirements is not necessary to protect the public policy concerns for which the 

restrictions were imposed; namely stormwater runoff.  The overall impervious coverage 

on the Property will be reduced by approximately 826 sq. ft.,3 which will reduce the 

amount of stormwater runoff.  Landowner will also be required to install stormwater 

management facilities.  Neither the Property, nor Objector’s abutting property to the south 

has stormwater management facilities.  The addition of stormwater management facilities 

will further manage and/or reduce the stormwater runoff flowing from the Property and 

improve the stormwater condition on neighboring properties. 

The Property presently has legally nonconforming impervious coverage of 19%, or 

24,353 sq. ft.  Landowner proposes impervious coverage on proposed Lot A of 6,572 sq. 

ft. or 15%, and 17,313 sq. ft., or 21%, on proposed Lot B.  This constitutes a 4% decrease 

for Lot A, and only a 2% increase for Lot B in impervious coverage, in relation to the 

legally nonconforming coverage that presently exists.  While the percentage of impervious 

coverage is increasing on Lot B by only 2%, thereby necessitating the requested relief, 

and decreasing on Lot A by 4%, the total impervious coverage on the two lots in total will 

decrease by approximately 826 square feet.  This reduced impervious coverage, coupled 

with the installation of new stormwater management facilities will reduce the amount of 

stormwater runoff leaving the property relative to its present condition. 

                                                           
3 Landowner’s engineer testified at the December 2019 hearing that the decrease in impervious coverage 
will be “about 800 square feet.”  The revised plan submitted to the ZHB at the June 2020 hearing has a 
smaller proposed residential dwelling.  The overall net reduction in impervious coverage between what 
exists and what is proposed is 826 sq. ft. See Ex. A-14. 
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Received into the record of these hearings was exhibit A-17, a list of 11 decisions 

of this ZHB in applications seeking relief from steep slope regulations.  Landowner 

requested that the ZHB take judicial notice of these decisions.  There was no objection. 

These decisions were obtained in response to a right-to-know request. In 10 of the 

11 applications, some of which involved man-made steep slopes, the ZHB granted 

variance relief.  The decisions reflect the ZHB’s recognition of the justification for 

reasonable relief from steep slope disturbance limitations.4 

 Given the man-made nature of the steep slopes, the removal of a tennis court, the 

positive impact of the regrading of the land, the addition of stormwater management, and 

the evidence presented, the ZHB should similarly grant Landowner’s request for relief. 

 

III. CONCLUSION 

Applicant Verity Associates, LP respectfully requests that the Whitemarsh 

Township Zoning Hearing Board sustain the substantive validity challenge and grant its 

requested relief. 

EASTBURN AND GRAY, P.C. 

 

       
Marc D. Jonas 
Zachary A. Sivertsen 
 

                                                           
4 The one decision denying relief from steep slope requirements involved a large 270-unit multi-family 
residential complex along the Schuylkill River that involved disturbances of significant areas of both natural 
and man-made slopes.  The ZHB specifically found, based on the testimony of the applicant’s engineer, 
that the disturbance of these steep slopes, both natural and man-made, unlike the present matter, would 
detrimentally impact stormwater runoff and increase the likelihood of erosion. 
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IN RE: APPLICATION OF  : 
VERITY ASSOCIATES, L.P. :  ZHB #2019-32 
     : 
 
 

PROTESTANTS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO 

APPLICANT’S REQUESTED ZONING RELIEF 

Protestants Joseph and Kelly Bilko, h/w, Robert and Jill Bown, h/w, Douglas and Sharon 

Miller, h/w, and Henry and Meredith Russel, h/w, submit the following brief in opposition to the 

zoning relief sought by Applicant Verity Associates, L.P.: 

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

 The applicant, Verity Associates, L.P. (the “Applicant”), a Pennsylvania limited 

partnership, seeks variances from certain provisions of Whitemarsh Township’s (the “Township”) 

duly enacted zoning ordinance in order to subdivide an already-developed lot located at 6020 

Cricket Road Flourtown, Montgomery County, PA, tax parcel 650002194003 (the “Property”), for 

the purpose of constructing a separate dwelling on a proposed undersized lot.  Applicant proposes 

to subdivide the Property into lots “A” and “B”.  Lot “B” would include the already-constructed 

3,842-square foot home together with a swimming pool and “party house”.  Lot “A” would include 

a proposed 3,624-square foot home with a swimming pool. 

 Additionally, Applicant challenges the substantive validity of Whitemarsh Township 

Zoning Ordinance Section 116-23.B as arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable, discriminatory, 

confiscatory and not rationally related to the health, safety or general welfare of the community. 



 In Applicant’s opening remarks before the Township’s Zoning Hearing Board (the “Zoning 

Board”), counsel for the Applicant argued that the Zoning Board should infer that the Township 

believes Section 116-23.B is invalid by virtue of the Township’s absence from the hearing in this 

matter. 

To the contrary, however, the Township Board of Supervisors (the “Board of Supervisors”) 

is a deliberative and legislative body.  If the Board of Supervisors believed Section 116-23.B to be 

invalid, it would have repealed and/or replaced it itself. 

Moreover, as set forth at length herein, the Board of Supervisors’ position as to whether or 

not Section 116-23.B is valid is not the standard on which the Zoning Board decides the validity 

of a zoning ordinance. See Boundary Drive Assoc. v. Shrewsbury Township Board of Supervisors, 

507 Pa. 481, 491 A.2d 86 (1985). 

II. THE APPLICANT HAS NOT PROVEN AN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP AS TO 

 PERMIT THE GRANT OF A VARIANCE. 

In order to establish a right to a variance an applicant must prove: 

(1) an unnecessary hardship will result if the variance is denied, due to the unique physical 

circumstances or conditions of the property; (2) because of such physical circumstances or 

conditions the property cannot be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the zoning 

ordinance and a variance is necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property; (3) the hardship 

is not self-inflicted; (4) granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the 

neighborhood nor be detrimental to the public welfare; and (5) the variance sought is the minimum 

variance that will afford relief. 

Taliaferro v. Darby Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd., 873 A.2d 807, 811-12 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005) 

(citations omitted); 53 P.S. § 10910.2. 



“Unnecessary hardship may be established by proof 'that the physical or topographical 

features of the property are such that it cannot be used for the permitted purpose or that the physical 

features are such that the property can be arranged for such use only at a prohibitive expense.”  

Vitale v. Zoning Hearing Board of Upper Darby Township, 63 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 604, 608, 

438 A.2d 1016, 1018 (1982) (citing Marlowe v. Zoning Board of Haverford Township, 52 Pa. 

Commonwealth Ct. 224, 232, 415 A.2d 946, 950 (1980))(internal quotations omitted). However, 

"[a] mere showing of economic hardship, standing alone, does not justify the granting of a 

variance." Buckingham Developers, Inc. Appeal, 61 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 408, 412, 433 A.2d 

931, 933 (1981) (citing A & D, Inc. v. Zoning Hearing Board of East Nottingham Township, 32 

Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 367, 379 A.2d 654 (1977)). 

“The test is not whether the desired use of the property by its owner is the more desirable 

or even the best use. Rather, in a variance case, the question is whether the property may be used 

in a reasonable manner within the restriction provisions of the zoning ordinance or regulation.”  

Marple Gardens, Inc. v. Zoning Board of Adjustment, 8 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 436, 443, 303 

A.2d 239, 242-243 (1973). 

In this case, Protestants’ expert, Vincent W. Fioravanti, P.E., credibly testified that: (1) an 

unnecessary hardship will not result if the variances are denied; (2) the Property had no unique 

physical circumstances or conditions that would prohibit it from being developed in strict 

conformity with the provisions of the zoning ordinances and that a variance is not necessary to 

enable the reasonable use of the property; (3) any alleged hardships are self-inflicted; (4) granting 

the variances will alter the essential character of the neighborhood and will be detrimental to 

the public welfare; and (5) the variances sought are not the minimum variance(s) that will afford 

relief. 



Applicant provided no testimony that an unnecessary hardship will result if the 

variances are denied, and, similarly, Applicant provided no testimony that the Property has 

unique physical circumstances or conditions creating an unnecessary hardship. 

a. Variance from 116-169.A (impervious coverage) 

Mr. Fioravanti further testified that Applicant’s requested variance for 15% and 21% 

impervious ground cover did not represent the minimum variance to afford relief on proposed 

parcels A & B, respectively, which form part of tax parcel 650002194003. 

Mr. Fioravanti testified that by removing the “party house” on proposed parcel B and/or 

reducing the size of parcel B’s driveway, Applicant would need substantially less zoning relief, if 

any. 

Mr. Fioravanti further testified that he has observed the Property and nothing about the 

Property prohibited its development in strict conformity with the provisions of the Township’s 

zoning ordinance.  Rather, Mr. Fioravanti stated it is already developed as a single-family dwelling 

in conformity with the Township’s zoning ordinances. 

Applicant presented no testimony that a hardship existed or that unique physical conditions 

of the property prevented the Property’s development in strict conformity with the Township’s 

zoning ordinance. 

Joseph Bilko, a neighbor and protestant whose property is directly adjacent to the Property 

and proposed lot “A”, testified that Cricket Road and West Valley Green Road flood on a regular 

basis and are often closed to traffic by police.  Mr. Bilko also testified that his property, at 2017 

West Valley Green Road, and the township or county owned property directly adjacent to proposed 

Lot “A” and the Bilko property are prone to standing water during periods of rain; that his property 

is at a lower elevation than the proposed lot “A”; and, the Applicant’s proposed development will 



detrimentally impact his property and the neighborhood by exacerbating water drainage problems 

and changing the neighborhood’s character. 

Mr. Fioravanti and Mr. Bilko testified that the proposed development will alter the 

character of the neighborhood. 

Thus, the Applicant has failed to show a hardship, any alleged hardship shown is self-

imposed, the relief sought is not the minimum necessary, the Property is already developed as a 

single-family dwelling in conformity with the zoning ordinances, and the proposed development 

will detrimentally impact the public and alter the character of the neighborhood. 

b. Variance from 116-23.B (minimum lot size) 

 Applicant presented no testimony of a hardship other than references to a map of the 

neighborhood showing certain lots that were subdivided into lots smaller than 1.5 acres.  However, 

Applicant conceded that approximately 90% of the lots on the map are larger than the proposed 

subdivided lot “A”.  Additionally, the neighborhood was subdivided circa 1929 prior to the 

enactment of the Township’s zoning ordinances. 

Similarly, Mr. Fioravanti testified that the Applicant could seek a de minimus variance 

from Section 116.23.B by razing the “party house” and drawing a subdivision line that would 

equally divide tax parcel 650002194003 into two near-1.5 acre lots. 

 That Applicant presented no plans to the Zoning Board showing a removal of the “party 

house”, in order to achieve the minimum relief necessary, makes it obvious that Applicant’s 

alleged hardship is self-imposed and merely economic. 

Mr. Fioravanti further testified that the Property (and proposed lot “A”) exists partially 

within the Floodplain Conservation District’s Boundary.  Mr. Fioravanti testified that the 



Applicant’s proposed septic system is only used where soil quality is poor and where the soil 

cannot accommodate a traditional septic tank.  

Thus, the Applicant has failed to show a hardship, any alleged hardship shown is self-

imposed, the relief sought is not the minimum necessary, the Property is already developed as a 

single-family dwelling in conformity with the zoning ordinances, and the proposed development 

will detrimentally impact the public and alter the character of the neighborhood. 

b. Variance from 116-169.B(1) (steep slopes) 

Applicant presented no further testimony of any hardship related to steep slopes other than 

that the steep slopes were manmade during construction of a tennis court which is situated on 

proposed lot “A”. 

Thus, the Applicant has failed to show a hardship, any alleged hardship shown is self-

imposed, the relief sought is not the minimum necessary, the Property is already developed as a 

single-family dwelling in conformity with the zoning ordinances, and the proposed development 

will detrimentally impact the public and alter the character of the neighborhood 

III. WHITEMARSH TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 116-23.B IS 

 VALID. 

It is well established that a zoning ordinance is presumed to be valid, and that therefore, 

one who challenges the validity of the zoning ordinance has a heavy burden of establishing its 

invalidity.  Schubach v. Silver, 461 Pa. 366, 380, 336 A.2d 328, 335 (1975). 

Further, where the validity of the zoning ordinance is debatable, the legislative judgment 

of the governing body must control.  Bilbar Constr. Co. v. Bd. of Adjustment, 393 Pa. 62, 71, 141 

A.2d 851, 856 (1958). 



In Pennsylvania, the constitutionality of a zoning ordinance is reviewed under a substantive 

due process analysis. Boundary Drive, 491 A.2d at 90; Shohola Falls Trails End Property Owners 

Ass'n v. Zoning Hearing Board of Shohola Township, 679 A.2d 1335 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996), appeal 

denied, 548 Pa. 651, 695 A.2d 788 (1997).  

Under such analysis, the zoning ordinance is considered constitutional as a valid exercise 

of the police power, when it promotes public health, safety and welfare and is substantially related 

to the purpose it purports to serve. Boundary Drive, 491 A.2d at 90. 

A significant factor in determining the reasonableness of a land use restriction is whether 

the restriction is consistent with the stated purpose of the particular zoning district.  Hock v. Board 

of Supervisors of Mount Pleasant Township, 154 Pa. Commw. 101, 107, 622 A.2d 431, 434 (Pa. 

Cmwlth. 1993).  

It is well established that zoning for density, such as a zoning provision regulating 

minimum lot sizes, is a legitimate exercise of the police power. National Land & Investment Co. 

v. Easttown Township Board of Adjustment, 419 Pa. 504, 523, 215 A.2d 597, 608 (1965). 

Further, the MPC authorizes municipalities to enact zoning ordinance regulating “the 

siting, density and design of residential, commercial, industrial and other developments in order 

to assure the availability of reliable, safe and adequate water supplies to support the intended land 

uses within the capacity of available water resources.” 53 P.S. § 10603 (d). 

A minimum acreage requirement is not unconstitutional per se, and its constitutionality 

must be determined on a case-by-case basis because every case involves a different set of facts 

and circumstances. National Land, 215 A.2d 597. 

Cases in which minimum lot restrictions have been overturned on the basis of being unduly 

restrictive, concerned relatively large tracts of undeveloped land suitable for human habitation. 

https://advance.lexis.com/search/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=2095ea56-b67d-4381-a30e-83025f2ee418&pdsearchterms=Kirk+v.+Zoning+Hearing+Bd.%2C+713+A.2d+1226&pdstartin=hlct%3A1%3A1&pdtypeofsearch=searchboxclick&pdsearchtype=SearchBox&pdqttype=and&pdpsf=jur%3A1%3A62&pdquerytemplateid=&ecomp=kd6sk&earg=pdpsf&prid=b51a2add-c916-498a-aabd-4e66c8f05875
https://advance.lexis.com/api/document/collection/statutes-legislation/id/5DPM-DY01-DYB7-T32P-00000-00?cite=53%20P.S.%20%C2%A7%2010603&context=1000516


For example, the tract zoned four acres minimum in National Land was eighty-five acres of 

undeveloped land; the two and three acre lot restrictions in Concord Township Appeal, 439 Pa. 

466, 268 A.2d 765 (1970), involved a 140-acre tract ready for development; the ten acre minimum 

lot size in Martin v. Township of Millcreek, 50 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 249, 413 A.2d 764 (1980), 

concerned a 160 acre tract of undeveloped land which the owner sought to subdivide for residential 

use. 

Pennsylvania Courts have routinely upheld minimum lot sizes imposed by zoning 

ordinances where they are not unduly restrictive and when they are substantially related to the 

municipality’s police power.  See Kirk v. Zoning Hearing Bd., 713 A.2d 1226, 1231 (Pa. Commw. 

Ct. 1998); see Boundary Drive, 491 A.2d 86, 92-93 (Pa. 1985); see Fisher v. Viola, 789 A.2d 782, 

785 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001); see Volpe Appeal, 384 Pa. 374, 121 A. 2d 97 (1956). 

In Fisher v. Viola, the Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court addressed the issue of “whether 

the increase in lot size for rural residential zoning districts (R-1) to 1.5 acres for lots without public 

sewage and 1.25 acres for lots with public sewage is arbitrary, capricious, or unrelated to the public 

health, safety and welfare.”  789 A.2d at 785. 

The Fisher court found, “[t]his appeal is essentially an attack on the concept of zoning as 

an improper exercise of the police power granted to a municipality's governing body, which is an 

issue that was long ago settled by the United States Supreme Court in Euclid v. Ambler Realty 

Co., 272 U.S. 365, 71 L. Ed. 303, 47 S. Ct. 114 (1926). Further, the issue of maximum profitability 

has also been put to rest; it is not a legitimate issue that can be raised in the context of the exercise 

of a municipality's police power.  Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 

104, 57 L. Ed. 2d 631, 98 S. Ct. 2646 (1978).”  Id. at 788. 



In this case, Mr. Fioravanti testified that a 1.5-acre lot, not served by public water or sewer, 

was better able to mitigate the environmental impact of a septic failure than a 1-acre lot.  He 

testified that septic failures in floodplains, such as the proposed septic system here—specifically 

near the Wissahickon Creek, pose greater risks to public safety, health and welfare than do septic 

failures not within a floodplain.  Mr. Fioravanti testified that the nonconforming undersized and 

developed lots that presently exist in the neighborhood were subdivided c. 1929 prior to the zoning 

restrictions at issue.  Mr. Fioravanti testified that the minimum lot size of 1.5 was common in 

zoning ordinances to mitigate the adverse environmental impact of residential septic failures.  Mr. 

Fioravanti opined that without the 1.5 minimum lot size required by Section 116.23.B for lots not 

served by public water and sewer would likely lead to a need for public sewer and a pumping 

substation.  

While Applicant did not establish proposed lot “A” is able to safely accommodate a private 

septic system, Applicant also failed to provide any testimony that 1-acre lots within the Township, 

which are not served by public water or sewer, other than proposed lot “A” could accommodate a 

private septic system.  

Thus, the Applicant has not overcome its heavy burden of proving the invalidity of Section 

116.23.B. 

IV. CONCLUSION 

 For all the foregoing reasons, the Applicant has failed to prove any unnecessary hardship 

or that Section 116.23.B does not promote public health, safety and welfare and is substantially 

related to such purpose. 

DAVIS BUCCO MAKARA DORSEY 
       
      By: /s/ Peter K. Maganas 
Date: June 26, 2020     PETER K. MAGANAS, ESQUIRE 
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